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Prospects for Self-Reporting: The SEC’s Share Class 
Selection Disclosure Initiative, Part 1
By Janaya Moscony

This is a two-part series. The first part discusses the SEC’s Share Class Selection Disclosure results. The second part 
will appear in our June issue and cover the broader topic of self-reporting including the pros and cons. 

In the last issue of NSCP Currents, FINRA’s 529 Plan Share Class Initiative1  was covered in detail. In this article, we 
will discuss the SEC’s Share Class Selection Disclosure Initiative (“SCSD Initiative”) announced in February 20182 , 
prior to FINRA’s Initiative, including the results. This initiative saw significant response and notable results, including 
$125 million returned to investors. The broader question then becomes, how can we make this cost-saving, more 
efficient self-reporting process a norm rather than the exception?

The SCSD Initiative launched by the SEC in 2018 offered leniency by way of standardized settlement terms to 
advisers that came forward by June 12, 2018. This initiative was directly in line with the Office of Compliance 
Inspections and Examinations’ (“OCIE”) National Exam Priorities and focus to prevent harm to retail investors. This 
initiative covered advisers who had directly or indirectly received 12b-1 fees in connection with “recommending, 
purchasing, or holding” 12b-1 fee-paying share classes for advisory clients when a lower-cost share class of the same 
fund was available to the clients.  

The SCSD Initiative was announced in an effort to identify and correct harm to investors in relation to the sale of 
mutual fund shares by investment advisers. As a part of the SCSD Initiative, the Division of Enforcement would 
agree not to recommend financial penalties against investment advisers who self-reported violations of the federal 
securities laws relating to these mutual funds share class selection issues, and related undisclosed conflicts of interest, 
and promptly returned money to harmed clients. To participate in the standardized settlement arrangement, firms 
were required to notify the SEC of their intent to participate by June 12 of 2018.

The SEC’s Division of Enforcement issued Frequently Asked Questions and Answers or FAQs3  for its SCSD Initiative 
to clarify and, in part, reiterate the terms of the initial SCSD Initiative announcement. 

Standardized Settlement Terms 
The SEC wanted to incentivize advisers by offering standardized settlement terms to self-reporting investment 
advisers.  The SEC said that the staff would recommend that the SEC accept an offer to settle on terms that do 
not include a civil monetary penalty but would still require the respondents to disgorge ill-gotten gains and pay 
prejudgment interest to affected clients. The SEC required that respondents accept a censure and agree to cease and 
desist from committing or causing any current and future violations of Sections 206(2) and 207 of the Advisers Act. 
The SEC agreed that Staff would not recommend to Enforcement that a self-reporting adviser be required to admit 
or deny the SEC’s findings. Last, the SEC offered that it would not pursue charges of failure to seek best execution or 
policies and procedures violations or failure to register as a broker-dealer under Section 15 of the Exchange Act.

Standardized terms would only be the Staff ’s recommendations, subject to the SEC’s acceptance. There was no 
guarantee offered to self-reporting advisers that they would actually receive standardized settlement terms. Clearly, 
the SEC needed to provide wiggle room in the event of egregious facts and circumstances that could surface as a 
result of the self-disclosure.

1.  http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/notice_doc_file_ref/Regulatory-Notice-19-04.pdf    
2.  https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-15    
3.  https://www.sec.gov/enforce/educationhelpguidesfaqs/share-class-selection-disclosure-initiative-faqs    
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Advisers that had already been contacted about these types of possible violations were ineligible for the SCSD 
Initiative, while advisers subject to pending by OCIE could still be eligible. 

Like the FINRA Initiative, there was nothing offered or made available to individuals associated with self-reporting 
advisers and the standardized settlement terms were not available for any misconduct beyond the scope of the 
Initiative.

Initiative Shows Results
The SEC announced March 11, 2019 that it would be returning $125 million to investors from 79 investment advisers 
who self-reported4  as part of the SCSD Initiative. The SEC had so many firms self-report that it took them 9 months 
to issue the orders.

The orders issued named advisers who received 12b-1 fees for investments selected for their clients without adequate 
disclosure or employing practices that were inconsistent with their disclosures. The SEC found that the settling 
investment advisers placed their clients in mutual fund share classes that charged 12b-1 fees when lower-cost share 
classes of the same fund were available without adequately disclosing that the higher cost share class would be 
selected. According to the SEC’s orders, the 12b-1 fees were often paid to investment advisers in their capacity as 
brokers, to their broker-dealer affiliates, or to their personnel who were also registered representatives, resulting in 
the investment advisers benefiting from the clients’ paying higher fees.

The SEC found that the settling investment advisers violated Section 206(2) and, except with respect to state-
registered only advisers, Section 207 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 by 1) failing to adequately disclose their, 
or their affiliate’s, receipt of 12b-1 fees; and/or 2) failing to adequately disclose additional compensation received for 
investing clients in a fund’s 12b-1 fee paying share class when a lower-cost share class was available for the same fund.

Without admitting or denying the findings, each of the advisers:

 • consented to cease-and-desist orders 
 • agreed to a censure and to disgorge the improperly disclosed fees and distribute these monies with prejudgment   
  interest to affected advisory clients; 
 • has undertaken to review and correct all relevant disclosure documents concerning mutual fund share class   
  selection and 12b-1 fees; and 
 • has undertaken to evaluate whether existing clients should be moved to an available, lower-cost share class and,   
  where appropriate, to move those clients.

Consistent with the terms of the initiative, the SEC has agreed not to impose penalties against the investment 
advisers.

With these findings, the SEC has taken an important step toward the stated aims of this initiative – to identify and to 
correct harm to retail investors related to mutual fund share class selection. 

What’s left?

In addition to the details of self-disclosure and settlement terms, the initiative spoke directly to individual liability 
and firms that do not take advantage of the initiative. 

Individual Accountability

We might expect to see follow up cases related to individuals at these firms being held accountable for actions related 
to these orders. In the SCSD Initiative, the SEC offered no assurances with respect to individual liability. Chairman 
Clayton has also broadly communicated that the SEC will hold individuals accountable when appropriate. It is clear 
the SEC feels this is an effective measure in deterring wrongdoing. However, what does this mean? Will we see 
follow up cases against supervisors and maybe even CCOs for failing to properly oversee proper disclosure now that 
regulators have insight into these companies that self- reported?

Outside of extreme gross negligence and intentional failure to disclose, if the SEC were to now go after supervisors, it 
would not support their overall intentions to promote self-reporting. It would provide more reasons for firms to fear 
the choice to self-disclose more broadly.

4.  https://www.sec.gov/enforce/announcement/scsd-initiative

https://www.sec.gov/enforce/announcement/scsd-initiative
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Firms Failing to Self-Report

An adviser sufficiently discloses the conflict of interest for purposes of the SCSD Initiative when its disclosure 
“clearly” describes conflicts of interest with respect to 1-the effect the receipt of 12b-1 fees has on the adviser’s 
investment decision-making; and  2-the adviser’s selection of the more expensive 12b-1 fee-paying share classes for 
advisory clients when a lower-cost share class of the same fund was available to the clients.

Investment advisers have a duty to report to the SEC on Form ADV and to provide clients with full and fair 
disclosure of all material conflicts of interests. However, there is no express requirement to self-report violations 
similar to FINRA’s requirement for broker-dealers.   

How does a firm reconcile this given the SEC’s SCSD Initiative? The short answer is quickly wave your white flag. 
Firms that failed to do this and failed also self-disclose to the SEC last year should be on high alert and still consider 
self-disclosing.

We do feel certain that we will see cases naming firms that failed to self-report given the SEC’s warning that there are 
“No assurances for entities that do not take advantage of the SCSD Initiative”.

The SEC Enforcement Staff warned advisers to expect harsher sanctions, including the imposition of civil monetary 
penalties, in future enforcement actions against eligible advisers who did not self-report. Mutual fund share class 
selection practices are a priority for both Enforcement and OCIE. Enforcement and OCIE staff “plan to proactively 
seek to identify investment advisers that may have failed to make the necessary disclosures related to mutual fund 
share class selection.” 

With the initiative itself well past, firms should at least be able to demonstrate their assessment of exposures to the 
issues raised by the Initiative as a part of its annual compliance program review.

Lack of Clarity

For several years the SEC and FINRA have offered incentives for firms and individuals to cooperate with them. The 
whistleblower protections, for example, have given individuals safety and money in exchange for reports of violations. 
In addition, some companies have settled with regulators or reported themselves, and were able to settle their cases. 
There were several companies that cooperated and/or self-disclosed to resolve distribution-in-guise cases prior to the 
SCSD Initiative. Historically, firms that cooperate or even self-disclose wrongdoing still may pay a hefty fine and open 
themselves up to unwanted investigations. 

Part 2 of 2 will flesh through the pros and cons of self-reporting and why the choice can be so challenging. 
Determining whether or not to self-report depends on the specific facts and circumstances, and there is a whole lot of 
gray regarding how you might expect to be treated by the SEC.

While the SCSD Initiative generated significant results, no doubt lending to FINRA’s following suit with a similar 
initiative, we can’t help but wonder how this can be expanded more broadly and the potential benefits that could 
result from offering this type of leniency outside of these specific Initiatives in a way similar to what the Department 
of Justice has promised. 


